

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Supervisor Warren Slocum 2024 Veteran Recognition Lifetime Achievement

WHEREAS, Supervisor Warren Slocum is being honored with the 2024 Lifetime Achievement award by the San Mateo County Veterans Commission for his unwavering dedication to veterans and veteran causes; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Warren Slocum is in the final months of his storied career in public service in San Mateo County. For some 36 years, he has served the residents of San Mateo County – first as County Assessor/Recorder/Chief Elections Officer and for the last 12 years as County Supervisor representing District 4; and

WHEREAS, veterans have always had Supervisor Warren Slocum's heart – he served in the Army in Vietnam during the Vietnam War and since his service, firmly believes in leaving no soldier behind; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Warren Slocum, known as the "Godfather" of the San Mateo County Veterans Commission, advocated for the creation of the commission to advise and recommend policies and positions on behalf of the County's 27,000 veterans. It is because of his leadership and as a champion of veterans causes, the Veterans Commission was created in 2015 to work with the County Veterans Services Office to improve the lives of veterans and their families; and

NOW, therefore be it resolved that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County hereby honors and commends **Supervisor Warren Slocum** for receiving the 2024 Veteran Recognition Lifetime Achievement Award. He has been a tireless champion for military service members, veterans and their families in San Mateo County and all have been well served by his dedication and tenacity.

Dated: November 8, 2024

SUPERVISORS:

WARREN SLOCUM, PRESIDENT

DAVE PINE

NOELIA CORZO

RAY MUELLER

DAVID J. CANEPA

Attest:

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors